### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
---------------------------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WATER CONSERVATION SOLUTIONS, LLC	03/23/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INSTANT-OFF, INC.	
Street Address:	4400 118th Avenue North, Suite 204	
City:	Clearwater	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33762	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12109967

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (727)545-1595

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 727-546-0660 x5

Email: liebenow@tampabay.rr.com

Correspondent Name: Frank Liebenow

Address Line 1: 11199 69th Street N

Address Line 4: Largo, FLORIDA 33773

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank Liebenow

Total Attachments: 3

source=2525\_0\_re\_assignment#page1.tif source=2525\_0\_re\_assignment#page2.tif source=2525\_0\_3\_73\_statemen#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026007 FRAME: 0199

CH \$40.00 121098

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventor

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For the good and valuable consideration of ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

WATER CONSERVATION SOLUTIONS, LLC 6860 Gulfport Blvd. South, #131 South Pasadena, Florida 33707
State of Formation: Florida Limited Liability Company

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

INSTANT-OFF, INC.
4400 118th Avenue North, Suite 204
Clearwater, Florida 33762
State of Formation: Delaware Corporation

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

## ROD ACTIVATED VALVE FOR SAVING WATER

and which is found in U.S. nonprovisional patent application serial number 12/109,967 filed on April 25, 2008, prior assignment dated April 25, 2008, reel/frame 020860/0062 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal

Signature of: Steven Gordon

# NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country

United States

and place of signing of assignment

Pinellas County, Florida

Before me this 23 day of March, 2011, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described herein, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.



Notary Public -

**REEL: 026007 FRAME: 0201** 

PTO/SB/96 (07-08)
Approved for use through 07/31/2012. OMB 0851-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of Information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT (	UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)	
Applicant/Patent Owner: WATER CONSERVATION SOLU	ITIONS, LLC	
Application No./Patent No.: 12/109,967	Filed/issue Date: April 25, 2008	
Titled: ROD ACTIVATED VALVE FOR SAVING WATE		
INSTANT-OFF, INC. , a C	Corporation	
	(Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.	
states that it is:		
1. X the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in:		
an assignee of less than the entire right, title, and int     (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest	terest in t is%); or	
3. the assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety of	of (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made)	
the patent application/patent identified above, by virtue of either:		
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent app the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Re copy therefore is attached.	olication/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in eel 020860 , Frame 0062 , or for which a	
OR  B. A chain of title from the inventor(s) of the natent and		
	lication/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:	
	To:	
The document was recorded in the United		
	or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
	To:	
The document was recorded in the United		
Reel, Frame	or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
3. From:	To:	
The document was recorded in the United (	States Patent and Trademark Office at	
Reel, Frame	or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s).		
or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuan		
accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment	•	
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to a		
Signature Signature	March 23, 2011	
	Date	
Steven Gordon	President	
Printed or Typed Name	Title	

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. 80x 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 026007 FRAME: 0202

**RECORDED: 03/23/2011**